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Dear participant to the first European FUSIONS Platform meeting, 

 

Thank you for your participation, we hope you enjoyed your stay at Amsterdam, and of 

course, the presentations, discussions and networking opportunities during our Platform 

meeting event. 

About 140 people attended our event, from various stakeholder organisations, from 

farmers to food industry, retail, waste management, consumer organisations, knowledge 

institutes, and food banks.  

We are proud to present you a few highlights of the meeting. A full overview of the 

presentations and discussions will be made available as well. 

Kind regards, the coordination team from Wageningen UR  

Hilke Bos-Brouwers 

Toine Timmermans 

Andrea Seleljova 

 

 

Park Plaza Schiphol Airport 

FUSIONS Project team 
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17th of October  

Introduction & update FUSIONS by Toine Timmermans (Coordinator, Wageningen UR, 

The Netherlands) 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Chair of the day: Pieter van Geel, former 

State Secretary of the Environment, The 

Netherlands 
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Clementine O’Connor, BIO Intelligence 

Service, France, on the global footprint 

of food wastage and campaigning from 

the UN perspective 

Craig Hanson, World Resources Institute, 

on developing a Global Food Loss and 

Waste Measurement Protocol 

 

Tove Larson, FoodDrinkEurope, towards food wastage 

reduction: the European Food Industry Perspective 

 

Liselotte Hamelink, Sustainable Food 

Alliance, the Netherlands, on Partnering for 

sustainability in the Dutch Agri-Food Chain 

Tanja Draeger de Teran, WWF-Germany, on the 

environmental costs of food waste 
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Andy Dawe, WRAP, UK, on recent developments 

on food waste prevention in the UK 

Jolanda Soons-Dings, Lamb Weston/Meijer,  
Netherlands, on Resource efficiency, waste  
valorisation and transparency in the potato industry 

 

 

Antonio Nespoli, Barilla, Italy, on European  

food and nutrition perspective and food donation 

 

Onno Franse, Ahold, The Netherlands, from 

insights in hotspots to solutions in retail 

 

Mark Little, Tesco, UK, on Reducing food waste 

across the value chain 

 

Ria van der Maas, Unilever, The Netherlands,  

on United Against Waste – a multi-stakeholder  

approach 
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18th of October 

   

Ben Caspar, EU DG Environment, on the 

EU Policy perspective  on food wastage 

 

Paulus Kostor, Provalor, The Netherlands,  

on innovation  & business models for  

valorisation of side streams 

 

Marjolijn Schrijnen, Dutch Nutrition Center, on 

consumer communication insights 
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Consultation sessions round 1 

Transparency:  
Towards transparent  
methodologies for reporting food 

waste data 

Østfoldforskning 
(Norway) 

Ole Jørgen Hanssen  
  

BIO Intelligence Service 
(France) 

Clementine O’Connor  
 

SIK (Sweden) Karin Östergren  
Jenny Gustavsson 

Policy: legislation and regulation 

impacting food waste (EU and 
national level) & the policy 
context of social innovative 
solutions on food waste 
prevention 

University of Bologna 

(Italy) 

Massimo Canali  

Silvia Gaiani  

BIO Intelligence Service 
(France) 

Polina Dekhtyar 

Innovation & best practice WRAP (UK) Sophie Easteal  

 

 

  

Jenny Gustavsson & Karin Östergren on FUSIONS’ progress towards a standard approach on 

defining food waste for EU 27 
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Duncan Williamson, WWF-UK 

Consumers’ perspective: cooperation in the stakeholder chain 

Selina Juul, Stop Wasting Food , Denmark 

Christel Davidson, Eurocommerce 
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Consultation sessions round 2 

Transparency: Indicators and 
Impacts of  wasted food 

Universität für 
Bodenkultur Wien 

(Austria) 

Felicitas Schneider  

SIK (Sweden) Karin Östergren 

Østfoldforskning 
(Norway) 

Ole Jørgen Hanssen 

MTT (Finland) Kirsi Silvennoinen 

FAO (Italy) Camelia Bucatariu 

Policy:  

Drivers for food waste scenarios 
and the development of policy 
recommendations 

University of Bologna 

(Italy) 

Massimo Canali  

Silvia Gaiani  

Innovation & best practice WRAP (UK) Sophie Easteal  
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Participants list 

Organisation Name First Name Last Name Email 

AgroTech A/S Johanne  Sønderlund Birn jsb@agrotech.dk 

AHOLD Onno Franse onno.franse@ahold.com 

Alliantie Verduurzaming Voedsel Liselotte Hamelink liselotte.hamelink@cbl.nl 

Alliantie Verduurzaming Voedsel Cécile Prakke cecileprakke@verduurzamingvoedsel.nl  

ANATOLIKI sa Socratis  Famellos socrates@anatoliki.gr 

ANATOLIKI sa Iakovos  Sarigiannis iasar@anatoliki.gr  

Barilla Antonio Nespoli Antonio.nespoli@barilla.com 

Belgapom Nele Cattoor nele.cattoor@fvphouse.be 

BIO Intelligence Service Polina  Dekhtyar polina.dekhtyar@biois.com 

BIO Intelligence Service Clementine  O’Connor  Clementine.oconnor@biois.com 

BOKU University of Vienna Felicitas  Schneider Felicitas.schneider@boku.ac.at 

Cartonspecialist srl Giuseppe Anderlini info@cartonspecialist.com 

CEPC Susan  Ettesvold ettesvold3@msn.com 

Chair of the day Pieter van Geel pietervangeel@vangeelconsultancy.eu 

Communiqué Nanna  Egebjerg Jensen nj@communique.dk 

De Vale Ouwe CPM BV Marianne Karstens marianne@devaleouwe.nl 

Dutch Nutrition Centre Marjolijn Schrijnen schrijnen@voedingscentrum.nl 

Dutch Nutrition Centre Corné van Dooren dooren@voedingscentrum.nl 

EC DG ENVI Ben Caspar Benjamin.CASPAR@ec.europa.eu  

EFFPA - European Former 
Foodstuff Processors Association 

Anton van den Brink a.vandenbrink@effpa.eu 

Environmental Protection Agency 
Ireland 

Odile  Le Bolloch  o.lebolloch@epa.ie 

Estonian Food Bank Piet Boerefijn holland@online.ee  

ETH Zurich Claudio Beretta cberetta@alumni.ethz.ch 

EUPPA - European Potato 
Processors' Association  

Adriana Nosewicz anosewicz@agep.eu 

EuroCommerce Christel  Davidson Davidson@eurocommerce.be 

European Food Bank Association 
(FEBA) 

Patrick Alix patrickalix@hotmail.fr  

European Retail Academy  Bernd Hallier b.hallier@gmx.net  

EUROSTAT Hartmut Schrör Hartmut.Schroer@ec.europa.eu 

FAO Camelia  Bucatariu camelia.bucatariu@fao.org 

FAO Robert  van Otterdijk Robert.VanOtterdijk@fao.org 

Farm Frites Holding Grazyna Nowak-
Polomska 

grazyna.polomska@ffp.pl 

Federation of Polish Food Banks Maria Gosiewska maria.gosiewska@bankizywnosci.pl 

Flexible Packaging Europe Graham Houlder houlder@flexpack-europe.org 

FNLI Floor Uitterhoeve fuitterhoeve@fnli.nl 

Food Service Europe Nina Peacock npeacock@foodserviceeurope.org 

FoodDrinkEurope Tove Larsson t.larsson@fooddrinkeurope.eu  

Foodways Consulting GmbH João Almeida joao.almeida@foodways.ch 

Foodways Consulting GmbH Markus Hurschler markus.hurschler@foodways.ch 

FORA Community development 
Foundation 

Marina Brakalova brakalova@fora.bg 

Friesland Campina Taco Kingma taco.kingma@frieslandcampina.com 
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German Assoc. of Fruit, Vegetable 
and Potato Processing Industry 

Bettina Breuer breuer@bogk.org 

Global 2000 Dominik Frieling dominik.frieling@global2000.at 

Grace Organic Darrell Cales darrellc@graceorganic.se 

Grace Organic Patrik Djurberg patrikd@graceorganic.se 

Grace Organic Nils Af Winklerfelt nilsaw@graceorganic.se 

Hacettepe University Yasar 
Kemal  

Erdem erdem@hacettepe.edu.tr 

Helsinki Region Environmental 
Services Authority 

Lotta Toivonen lotta.toivonen@hsy.fi 

Helsinki Region Environmental 
Services Authority 

Saara Valtonen saara.valtonen@hsy.fi 

HFA Balázs   Cseh cseh.balazs@elelmiszerbank.hu 

HFA Katalin   Újhelyi ujhelyi.katalin@elelmiszerbank.hu 

IFR David  Wilson david.wilson@ifr.ac.uk 

INRA Catherine  Esnouf Catherine.esnouf@paris.inra.fr 

INRA Barbara  Redlingshöfer barbara.redlingshoefer@paris.inra.fr 

Institution of Mechanical Engineers David Williams davidw@intldevelopment.net 

IVL Malin  Stare malin.stare@ivl.se 

IVL Maria  Elander maria.elander@ivl.se 

Karlsruhe Institute of Technology Carmen Priefer carmen.priefer@kit.edu 

Keep Britain Tidy Tim Burns tim.burns@keepbritaintidy.org 

Konsumentföreningen Stockholm Anna Lilja anna.l@konsumentforeningenstockhol
m.se 

Lamb Weston / Meijer (NL) EUPPA  Jolanda Soons-Dings JolandaSoons@lambweston-nl.com 

Last Minute Market Matteo  Guidi fusions@lastminutemarket.it 

Leiden University Federica  Marra federicamarrafm@gmail.com 

MacCain Foods Continental Europe Francois  Tasmowski francois.tasmowski@mccain.com 

Matvett AS/The ForMat-project Anne Marie  Schrøder ams@matvett.no 

McCain Foods Continental Europe Francois Tasmowski francois.tasmowski@mccain.com 

McDonald’s Oy Finland Juha-Pekka  Vieno  juha-pekka.vieno@fi.mcd.com 

Ministerie van Infrastructuur en 
Milieu 

Bernard Cino Bernard.Cino@minienm.nl 

Ministry of Agriculture and Food Per Hallvard  Eliassen  per-hallvard.eliassen@lmd.dep.no 

Ministry of Economic Affairs Alexia Michel a.s.michel@minez.nl 

Ministry of Economic Affairs Tékla ten Napel t.h.m.tennapel@minez.nl 

MTT Juha-Matti     Katajajuuri juha-matti.katajajuuri@mtt.fi 

MTT Kirsi  Silvennoinen kirsi.silvennoinen@mtt.fi 

Nestlé Christian Detrois Christian.Detrois@rdls.nestle.com 

No Waste Network Sjoerd  van der Klei info@nowastenetwork.nl 

Norwegian Environment Climate 
and Pollution Agency 

Marie  Bytingsvik mby@sft.no 

Oakdene Hollins Julian Parfitt julian.parfitt@oakdenehollins.co.uk 

OECD Morvarid Bagherzadeh Morvarid.BAGHERZADEH@oecd.org 

Ostfold Research Ole Jørgen  Hanssen ojh@ostfoldforskning.no 

OVAM Kristien Huygh khuygh@ovam.be 

Peka Kroef Simone  Nelissen simone.nelissen@pekakroef.com 

Provalor Paulus Kosters paulus.kosters@provalor.nl 

REWE International AG Tanja Dietrich-Hübner t.dietrich-huebner@rewe-group.at 

Royal Cosun Ronald Kalwij Ronald.kalwij@cosun.com 
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Schuttelaar & Partners Jelle de Jong JdeJong@schuttelaar.nl 

SIK Jenny   Gustavsson jenny.gustavsson@sik.se  

SIK Karin  Östergren Karin.Ostergren@sik.se 

Sodexo Hélène Castel helene.castel@sodexo.com 

SPAR Austria Franz Hoelzl  franz.hoelzl@spar.at 

Stichting Greenport Venlo  Jan van Hees Jan.vanHees@regiovenlo.nl 

Stichting Greenport Venlo  Yvonne Muck Yvonne.muck@regiovenlo.nl 

Stichting Greenport Venlo  Jacky Wolf Jacky.Wolf@greenportvenlo.nl 

Stichting Isaak & de Schittering Marian Floor secretariaat.mar@live.nl 

Stichting Natuur en Milieu Donné van Engelen d.van.engelen@natuurenmilieu.nl  

Stop Wasting Food Selina  Juul info@stopspildafmad.dk 

Swedish board of Agriculture Ulrika  Franke ulrika.franke@jordbruksverket.se 

Swedish Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Charlotte Lagerberg 
Fogelberg 

Charlotte.Lagerberg-
Fogelberg@naturvardsverket.se 

Tesco Mark  Little Mark.Little@uk.tesco.com 

Tristram Stuart Niki  Charalampopoul
ou 

niki@tristramstuart.co.uk 

Unilever Ria  van der Maas Ria-van-der.Maas@unilever.com 

Universitat Autònoma de 
Barcelona  

Paco Munoz-Gutiérrez paco.munoz@uab.cat 

University Hohenheim Susanne  Braun s.braun@uni-hohenheim.de 

University Hohenheim Christina  Zübert christina.zuebert@uni-hohenheim.de 

University of Applied Sciences Silke Friedrich silke.friedrich@fh-muenster.de 

University of Applied Sciences Christine Göbel christine.goebel@fh-muenster.de  

University of Bologna Massimo  Canali massimo.canali2@unibo.it 

University of Bologna Silvia  Gaiani silvia.gaiani3@unibo.it 

University of Stuttgart Gerold Hafner Gerold.Hafner@iswa.uni-stuttgart.de 

University of Stuttgart Claudia Maurer claudia.maurer@iswa.uni-stuttgart.de 

Utrecht University Robert Orzanna robert@orzanna.de 

VU University of Amsterdam Martine de Vos martine.de.vos@vu.nl 

Wageningen UR - FBR Hilke  Bos-Brouwers hilke.bos-brouwers@wur.nl  

Wageningen UR - FBR Marianne  van den Burgh marianne.vandenburgh@wur.nl 

Wageningen UR - FBR Marieke  Brouwer marieke.brouwer@wur.nl  

Wageningen UR - FBR Joeri  Jorg joeri.jorg@wur.nl  

Wageningen UR - FBR Andrea  Seleljova andrea.seleljova@wur.nl 

Wageningen UR - FBR Han  Soethoudt Han.Soethoudt@wur.nl 

Wageningen UR - FBR Toine  Timmermans toine.timmermans@wur.nl 

Wageningen UR - LEI Lusine   Aramyan Lusine.Aramyan@wur.nl 

Wageningen UR - LEI Natalia  Valeeva natasha.valeeva@wur.nl 

Wageningen UR - LEI Elsje Oosterkamp elsje.oosterkamp@wur.nl  

World Resources Institute Craig Hanson chanson@wri.org 

WRAP Andy  Dawe andy.dawe@wrap.org.uk 

WRAP Sophie  Easteal sophie.easteal@wrap.org.uk 

Wroclaw University of 
Environmental and Life Sciences 

Jan den Boer j.denboer@up.wroc.pl 

WWF - European Policy Office Erik  Gerritsen EGerritsen@wwfepo.org  

WWF – Germany Tanja  Draeger de 
Teran 

Tanja.Draeger@wwf.de 
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WWF-UK Duncan Williamson DWilliamson@wwf.org.uk  

ZHAW – Zurich University of 
Applied Sciences 

Claudia Müller mucl@zhaw.ch 
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Title: a maximum of 2 lines 
 

 

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Aenean commodo 

ligula eget dolor.  

Aenean massa. Cum sociis natoque penatibus et magnis dis parturient montes, 

nascetur ridiculus mus. Donec quam felis, ultricies nec, pellentesque eu, 

pretium quis, sem. Nulla consequat massa quis enim. Donec pede justo, 

fringilla vel, aliquet nec, vulputate eget, arcu. In enim justo, rhoncus ut, 

imperdiet a, venenatis vitae, justo. 

Name 

Address 

Phone 

E-mail 

Website 


